SUMMARY OF INVESTIGATION:
6.1   In view of the foregoing paras, it appears that the Exporter has mis- declared the goods
with intent to avail higher export incentive by overvaluing the impugned goods. The FOB
value declared by the Exporter in the export documents was Rs.6,43,19,927/- (Rupees Six
Crore Forty-Three Lakh Nineteen Thousand Nine Hundred and Twenty Seven only)
whereas during the market enquiry valuation of the goods comes to Rs.4,50,32,182/-
(Rupees Four Crore Fifty Lakh Thirty Two Thousand One Hundred and Eighty Two only).
However, goods were seized and provisionally released. Since, the exporter himself was
found non-existent, therefore, the goods are liable for confiscation under Section 113(i) &
Section 113(ja) of the Customs Act,1962.
6.2  From the foregoing enquiry, it appears that:

[...]

Rules, 2007.

ii.       The exporter had overvalued the goods intentionally to claim excess amount of
Drawback, RODTEP and ROSCTL. The value of the goods was found substantially lower
than the declared value. The exporter had claimed drawback amounting to Rs.16,83,175/-
(Rupees Sixteen Lakh Eighty Three Thousand One Hundred and Seventy Five only),
RODTEP claimed amounting to Rs.16,320/- (Rupees Sixteen Thousand Three Hundred and
Twenty only) & ROSCTL claimed amounting to Rs. 30,49,921/- (Rupees Thirty Lakh Forty
Nine Thousand Nine Hundred and Twenty One only) by mis-declaring the FOB value of
export goods at Rs.6,43,19,927/- (Rupees Six Crore Forty Three Lakh Nineteen Thousand
Nine Hundred and Twenty Seven only) while the re- determined FOB value is
Rs.4,50,32,182/- (Rupees Four Crore Fifty Lakh Thirty Two Thousand One Hundred and
Eighty Two only).

7.    In view of the above, it appears that the exporter has attempted to export the impugned
goods to avail export incentives by overvaluing the goods so the goods were put on seizure
and released provisionally, therefore, the goods covered under impugned Shipping Bills are

[...]

Amroli Road, Kosad Road, Surat, Gujarat-394107 (the exporter) are hereby called upon to
show cause to the Additional Commissioner of Customs, Mundra having his office at 5B,
Port User Building, Mundra, within 30 days of the receipt of this Notice as to why:

(i)   The FOB value of Rs.6,43,19,927/- (Rupees Six Crore Forty Three Lakh Nineteen
Thousand Nine Hundred and Twenty Seven only) of the goods covered under impugned
Shipping Bill bearing No. 4799320, 4800555, 4799300,  4799522,  4799577,  4799993, 
4799985,  4799987,  4799938  & 4799962 all dated 13.10.2022 should not be rejected
under Rule 8 of Customs Valuation (Determination of Export Goods) Rules, 2007 and re-
determined as Rs. 4,50,32,182/- (Rupees Four Crore Fifty Lakh Thirty-Two Thousand One
Hundred and Eighty Two only) under Rule 6 of Customs Valuation (Determination of
Export Goods) Rules, 2007.

(ii)      The goods covered under impugned Shipping Bills as mentioned at
(i) above, should not be confiscated under Section 113 (i) and 113 (ja) of the Customs Act,
1962.

(iii)     The drawback claims of Rs.16,83,175/- (Rupees Sixteen Lakh Eighty- Three
Thousand One Hundred and Seventy-Five only) in respect of impugned Shipping Bills as
mentioned at (i) above should not be rejected.

(iv)  The RODTEP claim of Rs. 16,320/- (Rupees Sixteen Thousand Three Hundred and
Twenty only) in respect of impugned Shipping Bill as mentioned at (i) above should not be
rejected.

(v)  The ROSCTL claim of Rs.30,49,921/- (Rupees Thirty Lakh Forty-Nine Thousand Nine
Hundred and Twenty-One only) in respect of impugned Shipping Bills as mentioned at (i)
above should not be rejected.

(vi)   Penalty should not be imposed upon the exporter under the provisions of Sections 114
(iii) of the Customs Act, 1962.

(vii)    Penalty should not be imposed upon the exporter under the provisions of Sections

[...]

impugned Shipping Bill bearing No. 4799320, 4800555, 4799300,  4799522,  4799577, 
4799993,  4799985,  4799987,  4799938  & 4799962 all dated 13.10.2022 should be

rejected under Rule 8 of Customs Valuation (Determination of Export Goods) Rules, 2007
and re- determined as Rs. 4,50,32,182/- (Rupees Four Crore Fifty Lakh Thirty-Two
Thousand One Hundred and Eighty Two only) under Rule 6 of Customs Valuation
(Determination of Export Goods) Rules, 2007.

(ii)      Whether the goods covered under impugned Shipping Bills as mentioned at (i)
above, should be confiscated under Section 113 (i) and 113 (ja) of the Customs Act, 1962.